

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION

JANET E. JORGENSEN and
CYNTHIA A. PHILLIPS,
a married couple,

Plaintiffs,

versus

CASE NO. 3:14-cv-00058-RRE-KKK

MICHAEL MONTPLAISIR, in his official
capacity as County Auditor of Cass County,
North Dakota,

WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of North Dakota,

RYAN RAUSCHENBERGER, in his official
capacity as Tax Commissioner of North
Dakota, and

JACK DALRYMPLE, in his official capacity as
Governor of North Dakota,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE.....	2
A. Plaintiffs.....	2
B. The Marriage Ban Harms Plaintiffs and Other North Dakota Same-Sex Spouses in Numerous Tangible and Intangible Ways by Stripping Them of Recognition for Their Valid Out-Of-State Marriages	4
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Marriage Ban Violates Due Process by Depriving Jan And Cindy of Their Fundamental Right To Remain Married, and by Infringing on Their Liberty Interests in Family Integrity and Association.....	9
A. The Right at Issue Here Is the Fundamental Right to Marry, Which Is Not Limited to Different-Sex Couples.....	10
B. The Marriage Ban Violates the Fundamental Right of Same-Sex Couples Married in Other States to Remain Married in North Dakota	13
C. The Marriage Ban Impermissibly Impairs Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests in Association, Integrity, Autonomy, and Self-Definition	14
D. The Marriage Ban Cannot Withstand Any Level of Review, Let Alone Strict Scrutiny.....	15
II. By Denying Jan And Cindy Recognition of Their Marriage, Which Was Validly Entered In Another State, The Marriage Ban Violates Equal Protection.....	15
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies Because the Marriage Ban Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.....	16

- B. The Marriage Ban Discriminates on the Basis of Sex and Therefore Also Warrants Heightened Scrutiny on This Basis As Well 18
- C. The Marriage Ban Discriminates with Respect to the Exercise of a Fundamental Right and Therefore Warrants Strict Scrutiny 19
- III. The Marriage Ban Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review, Let Alone Heightened or Strict Scrutiny..... 22
 - A. The Marriage Ban Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Maintaining a Traditional Definition of Marriage 24
 - B. The Marriage Ban Is Not Rationally Related to Any Asserted Interest in Procreation or the Promotion of Optimal Parenting 25
 - C. No legitimate Interest Overcomes the Primary Purpose and Practical Effect of the Marriage Ban—Which Is to Disparage and Demean Same-Sex Couples and Their Families 30
- CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.L.F.L. v. K.L.L.</i> , No. 2014-CI-02421 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Bexar Cnty. Apr. 22, 2014)	8-9
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00355, 2014 WL 1814064 (S.D. Ind. May, 2014)	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23
<i>Bingert v. Bingert</i> , 247 N.W.2d 464 (N.D. 1976)	25
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)	8, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014)	8, 11, 12, 16, 18, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	8, 14, 24, 25, 29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	12
<i>Briese v. Briese</i> , 325 N.W.2d 245 (N.D. 1982)	25
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection, et al. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F. 3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	17, 28, 29
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 22, 23, 25
<i>Darby v. Orr</i> , No. 12-CH-19718 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Sept. 27, 2013).....	8

Cases	Page
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	8, 12, 14, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	8, 23, 25, 27, 29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	22
<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00055 (D. Utah May 19, 2014)	8
<i>Fitzmaurice v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 242 N.W. 526 (N.D. 1932)	25
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)	8
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 6:13-CV-01834-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014).....	8, 23, 25, 26-27
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	29
<i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	17, 18, 25, 28
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	13, 26, 29
<i>Gray v. Orr</i> , No. 13-C-8449 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013)	8
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	8, 25, 29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Hastings v. James River Aerie No. 2337-Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 246 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 1976)	25

Cases	Page
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014).....	8, 11, 12, 29
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	10
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.</i> , No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004).....	28
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.</i> , Nos. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004).....	28
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov 25, 2008).....	28
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	18
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	11, 13, 16, 18, 27
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	18, 24
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	8, 11, 13, 18, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Korn v. Korn</i> , 242 N.Y.S. 589 (N.Y. App. Div. 1930)	26
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	8, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12, 15, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014).....	8

Cases	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	16
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949)	13-14
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	10
<i>Nichols v. Rysavy</i> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)	8, 14, 16, 18, 25
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 606 N.W.2d 128 (N.D. 2000).....	20
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	17, 18, 25
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13, 18, 24, 25, 28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22, 23, 25

Cases	Page
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	22
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Spilovoy v. Spilovoy</i> , 488 N.W.2d 873 (N.D. 1992).....	25
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)	8
<i>Turner v. Avery</i> , 113 A. 710 (N.J. Ch. 1921).....	26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	16, 18, 25, 27, 28
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	10
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 1:13-CV-1861, 2014 WL 2058105 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014).....	8, 18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	24

Cases	Page
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	17, 18, 25, 27
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , No. 14-CV-64-BBC, 2014 WL 2558444 (W.D. Wis. June 6, 2014).....	8, 11, 12, 16, 18, 29
<i>Wright v. Arkansas</i> , No. 60CV-13-2662 (Pulaski Cnty Cir. Ct., May 9, 2014)	8
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).	9, 10, 12, 13, 15
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	9, 15
N.D. CONST. art. XI, § 28.....	1, 4, 20
 Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	5
29 U.S.C. § 2601	5
38 U.S.C. § 103(c)	5, 6
42 U.S.C.A. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	6
1955 N.D. Laws ch. 126	24
DAKOTA COMP. LAWS § 2600 (1887)	24
IND.CODE § 31-11-1-2	26
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-01.....	1, 4, 20
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-04.....	24
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-05.....	24
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-08.....	1, 4, 19, 20
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-26.....	24

Statutes	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-03-27.....	24
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-05-22.....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-05-24.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-07-16.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-20-10.....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 18-11-17.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 23-12-13.....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 30.1-04-02	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 30.1-05-01	4-5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 30.1-28-11	4
N.D. CENT. CODE § 40-45-13.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 40-46-13.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-52.4-02	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-52-17.....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 57-02-08.8	5, 6
N.D. CENT. CODE § 57-38-30.3	5
N.D. REV. CODE § 2767 (1895).....	25
 Rules	
20 C.F.R. § 404.345.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 825.012.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	7
Fed. R. CIV. P. 56 Advisory Committee Notes for 2009 Amendments	8
N.D. R. EVID. 504.....	4

Other Authorities

1 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, NEW COMMENTARIES ON MARRIAGE, DIVORCE, AND SEPARATION
 § 856 (1891)14
